

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

BRANDEN JOHN DURST, a qualified  
elector of the State of Idaho,

and

CANYON COUNTY, a duly formed and  
existing county pursuant to the laws and  
Constitution of the State of Idaho,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT, and  
LAWRENCE DENNEY, Secretary of  
State of the State of Idaho, in his official  
capacity,

Respondents,

---

ADA COUNTY, a duly formed and  
existing county pursuant to the laws and  
Constitution of the State of Idaho,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT, and  
LAWRENCE DENNEY, Secretary of  
State of the State of Idaho, in his official  
capacity,

Respondents.

---

**Case No. 49261-2021**

**Consolidated Case Nos.**

**49267-2021; 49295-2021; 49353-2021**

SPENCER STUCKI, registered voter  
pursuant to the laws and Constitution  
of the State of Idaho,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT, and  
LAWRENCE DENNEY, Secretary of  
State of the State of Idaho, in his official  
capacity,

Respondents.

---

CHIEF J. ALLAN, a registered voter of  
the State of Idaho and Chairman of the  
Coeur d'Alene Tribe, and DEVON  
BOYER, a registered voter of the State of  
Idaho and Chairman of the Shoshone-  
Bannock Tribes,

Petitioners,

v

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT, and  
LAWRENCE DENNEY, Secretary of  
State of the State of Idaho, in his official  
capacity,

Respondents.

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS CHIEF J. ALLAN AND DEVON BOYER

---

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON  
CRAIG H. DURHAM  
223 North 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 325  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
[daf@fergusondurham.com](mailto:daf@fergusondurham.com)  
[chd@fergusondurham.com](mailto:chd@fergusondurham.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner Chief J. Allan and Devon Boyer*

HON. LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General  
MEGAN A. LARRONDO  
ROBERT A. BERRY  
CORY M. CARONE  
Deputy Attorneys General  
PO Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
[megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov)  
[robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov)  
[cory.carone@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:cory.carone@ag.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

BRYAN F. TAYLOR  
Canyon County Prosecuting Attorney  
ALEXIS KLEMPPEL  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
1115 Albany Street  
Caldwell, Idaho 83605  
[civilefile@canyoncounty.id.gov](mailto:civilefile@canyoncounty.id.gov)

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioner*

SPENCER E. STUCKI  
5046 Independence Avenue

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

REPLY ISSUES .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Contrary to Respondents’ claims, Petitioners have consistently advocated for the best interests of their Tribes during the redistricting process and in front of this Court. ....4

II. The Commission should have considered redistricting plans that divided fewer counties than Plan L03, took into account the tribes’ communities of interest, and would still have been presumptively constitutional under the Equal Protection Clause. The Commission erred as a matter of law in adopting Plan L03, and its arguments to the contrary are misplaced.....9

III. The Court should award attorney fees if the Tribes’ redistricting challenge is successful.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bonneville County v. Ysursa*,  
142 Idaho 464, 129 P.3d 1213 (2005) .....9, 10, 14, 15

*Hellar v. Cenarrusa*,  
106 Idaho 571, 682 P.2d 524 (1984) .....16

*Hellar v. Cenarrusa*,  
106 Idaho 586, 682 P.2d 539 (1984) .....16

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....13

*Larios v. Cox*,  
300 F.Supp.2d. 1320 (N.D. Georgia 2004).....10

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
308 F. Supp.2d 346, 365 (S.D.N.Y 2004).....10, 14

*Smith v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting*,  
136 Idaho 542, 38 P.3d 121 (2001) .....16

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....12

I.C. § 72-1505(4) .....13

I.C. § 72-1506(2) .....8, 15, 16

Idaho Const., Art. III, 5 5 .....15

**Rules**

Idaho Appellate Rule 5(b) .....8
